entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario A”);

(ii) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market

Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way of purchases made

entirely out of capital and cancelled (“Scenario B”);

(iii) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market

Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way of purchases made

entirely out of profits and held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario C”); and

(iv) the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market

Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way of purchases made

entirely out of profits and cancelled (“Scenario D”),

on the audited financial results of the Company and the Group for FY2016, are set out on

pages 20 to 23:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Scenario A

(S$’000)

Group Company

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Share Capital 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287

Other Reserves (27,256) (27,256) (27,256) – – –

Retained Profits 46,507 46,507 46,507 3,070 3,070 3,070

Exchange Fluctuation Reserve (744) (744) (744) – – –

Treasury Shares (245) (7,337) (7,697) (245) (7,337) (7,697)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

NTA(1) 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

Current Assets 49,133 42,041 41,681 22,715 15,623 15,263

Current Liabilities 30,920 30,920 30,920 1,329 1,329 1,329

Working Capital 18,213 11,121 10,761 21,386 14,294 13,934

Total Borrowings 23,768 23,768 23,768 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 19,926 12,834 12,474 2,872 2,872 2,872

Total Number of Issued

Shares (’000) 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004

Weighted Average Number of

Shares (’000) 361,335 325,335 325,335 361,335 325,335 325,335

Net Profit attributable to

Shareholders 15,094 15,094 15,094 2,750 2,750 2,750

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 19.32 19.28 19.17 15.03 14.51 14.40

Gearing (times)(3) 0.3 0.4 0.4 – – –

Current Ratio (times) 1.6 1.4 1.3 17.1 11.8 11.5

EPS (cents)(4) 4.18 4.64 4.64 0.76 0.85 0.85

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2016

(excluding Treasury Shares).

(3) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(4) EPS equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of

Shares during FY2016 (excluding Treasury Shares).

(5) Based on the issued share capital of 360,004,200 ordinary shares as at 30 September 2016.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

Scenario B

(S$’000)

Group Company

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Share Capital 51,287 44,195 43,835 51,287 44,195 43,835

Other Reserves (27,256) (27,256) (27,256) – – –

Retained Profits 46,507 46,507 46,507 3,070 3,070 3,070

Exchange Fluctuation Reserve (744) (744) (744) – – –

Treasury Shares (245) (245) (245) (245) (245) (245)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

NTA(1) 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

Current Assets 49,133 42,041 41,681 22,715 15,623 15,263

Current Liabilities 30,920 30,920 30,920 1,329 1,329 1,329

Working Capital 18,213 11,121 10,761 21,386 14,294 13,934

Total Borrowings 23,768 23,768 23,768 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 19,926 12,834 12,474 2,872 2,872 2,872

Total Number of Issued

Shares (’000) 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004

Weighted Average Number

of Shares (’000) 361,335 325,335 325,335 361,335 325,335 325,335

Net Profit attributable to

Shareholders 15,094 15,094 15,094 2,750 2,750 2,750

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 19.32 19.28 19.17 15.03 14.51 14.40

Gearing (times)(3) 0.3 0.4 0.4 – – –

Current Ratio (times) 1.6 1.4 1.3 17.1 11.8 11.5

EPS (cents)(4) 4.18 4.64 4.64 0.76 0.85 0.85

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2016

(excluding Treasury Shares).

(3) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(4) EPS equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of

Shares during FY2016 (excluding Treasury Shares).

(5) Based on the issued share capital of 360,004,200 ordinary shares as at 30 September 2016.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

Scenario C

(S$’000)

Group Company

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback Before

Share

Buyback

After Share Buyback

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Share Capital 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287 51,287

Other Reserves (27,256) (27,256) (27,256) – – –

Retained Profits 46,507 46,507 46,507 3,070 3,070 3,070

Exchange Fluctuation Reserve (744) (744) (744) – – –

Treasury Shares (245) (7,337) (7,697) (245) (7,337) (7,697)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

NTA(1) 69,549 62,457 62,097 54,112 47,020 46,660

Current Assets 49,133 42,041 41,681 22,715 15,623 15,263

Current Liabilities 30,920 30,920 30,920 1,329 1,329 1,329

Working Capital 18,213 11,121 10,761 21,386 14,294 13,934

Total Borrowings 23,768 23,768 23,768 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 19,926 12,834 12,474 2,872 2,872 2,872

Total Number of Issued

Shares (’000) 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004 360,004(5) 324,004 324,004

Weighted Average Number

of Shares (’000) 361,335 325,335 325,335 361,335 325,335 325,335

Net Profit attributable to

Shareholders 15,094 15,094 15,094 2,750 2,750 2,750

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 19.32 19.28 19.17 15.03 14.51 14.40

Gearing (times)(3) 0.3 0.4 0.4 – – –

Current Ratio (times) 1.6 1.4 1.3 17.1 11.8 11.5

EPS (cents)(4) 4.18 4.64 4.64 0.76 0.85 0.85

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2016

(excluding Treasury Shares).

(3) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(4) EPS equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of